from Kano Agricultural and Rural Development Authority 

(KNARDA) from the seven LGAs to determine the sampling 

frame from each community while Taro Yamane's (1973) 

formula was used in computing the required sample size for 

the study. Therefore, a total of two hundred and seventy-nine 

(279) was selected across all selected communities for the 

study. The selected Local Government Areas, communities 

and number of sampled rice farmers from each community is 

as shown in Table 1 below the formula expressed below by 

Yamane (1967) was used to get the total sample size;